fibers
Article
External Strengthening of Corrosion-Defected
Beam–Column Members Using a CFRP Sheet
Nameer A. Alwash, Mohammed M. Kadhum and Ahmed M. Mahdi *
Department of Civil Engineering, Collage of Engineering, University of Babylon, Hillah 51001, Iraq;
namer_alwash@yahoo.com (N.A.A.); drmohalkafaji@gmail.com (M.M.K.)
* Correspondence: eng.amm2018@gmail.com; Tel.: +964-7724730776

levels of 5% or 20%, respectively, and defected/rehabilitated specimens with the CFRP sheet. These
specimens were tested under an axial force of 15 kN in addition to the transverse applied load. Group
(B) included the same set of specimens but with an axial force of 30 kN.
Figure 1. Concrete geometry and reinforcement details of tested specimen.
Table 1. Designation and details of tested members.
Groups
*Symbol of
Specimens
Degree of Corrosion
(%)
Rehabilitation
Technique
Axial Force
(kN)
A
BC.C0.RN.A15 0 Non 15
BC.C5.RN.A15 5 Non 15
BC.C20.RN.A15 20 Non 15
BC.C5.RCFRP sh.A15 5 CFRP Sheet 15
BC.C20.RCFRP sh.A15 20 CFRP Sheet 15
B
BC.C0.RN.A30 0 Non 30
BC.C5.RN.A30 5 Non 30
BC.C20.RN.A30 20 Non 30
BC.C5.RCFRP sh.A30 5 CFRP Sheet 30
BC.C20.RCFRP sh.A30 20 CFRP Sheet 30
* Where: BC stands for beam–column, Ca stands for degree of corrosion (5% or 20%), Rb
stands for rehabilitation technique (CFRP sh.: Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer sheet). Ac